

No. 16-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. KOKESH,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CLINTON W. MARRS
MARRS GRIEBEL LAW, LTD.
1000 Gold Ave, SW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 433-3926
clinton@marrslegal.com

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 834-3189

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

JAMES DAWSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. SEC DISGORGEMENT CLAIMS SEEK
A “FORFEITURE.” 1

A. “Forfeiture” Is Not Limited To
Penalties..... 2

B. Historically, “Forfeiture” Was Not
Limited To *In Rem* Forfeitures
And Fines. 4

C. Today’s *In Personam* Forfeitures
Prove Petitioner’s Case..... 7

II. SEC DISGORGEMENT CLAIMS SEEK
A “PENALTY.” 8

A. Disgorgement Is Punitive Because
It Is A Legal Consequence Of
Wrongdoing..... 9

B. Disgorgement Is Punitive Because
It Is Noncompensatory..... 10

1. Disgorgement Is Not
Restitution..... 11

2. There Are Only Two
Categories Of Backwards-
Looking Payments:
Compensatory And
Punitive..... 13

3.	The SEC's Ratification Arguments Fail.....	16
C.	Disgorgement Goes Beyond Restoring A Plaintiff To The Status Quo Ante.....	18
D.	The Government's Contradictory Positions Are Indefensible.....	19
III.	THE SEC'S POSITION CONTRADICTS THE PURPOSE OF §2462.....	21
IV.	THE CANON OF NARROW CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT APPLY.....	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	1, 8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	17
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	10
<i>Baldaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	25
<i>Brady v. Daly</i> , 175 U.S. 148 (1899)	13
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	1, 21, 23
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	11
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	24
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	9
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	14
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	10
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley Railroad Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915)	4
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	13
<i>Schine Chain Theatres, Inc. v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 110 (1948)	10
<i>SEC v. Cole</i> , 661 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	9, 12
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993)	12

SEC v. Wyly, 56 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *appeal docketed*, No. 15-2821 (2d Cir. Sept. 4, 2015)..... 22, 23

Stockwell v. United States, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 531 (1871)..... 5

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... 4, 5, 6, 9

United States v. Beebe, 127 U.S. 338 (1888) 12

United States v. Maillard, 26 F. Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1871)..... 6, 25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78t-1(b)(2)..... 17

15 U.S.C. §7246 12

21 U.S.C. §853(a)(1) 20

28 U.S.C. §2415 1

28 U.S.C. §2462 *passim*

Act of Aug. 4, 1790, §10, 1 Stat. 145, 156 6

Act of July 31, 1789, §36, 1 Stat. 29, 48 5

Act of Mar. 2, 1791, §20, 1 Stat. 199, 204 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 8

Brief for SEC, *SEC v. Quan*, 817 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2016) (No. 14-3707), 2015 WL 1778755 11

Brief for SEC, *SEC v. Smith*, 646 F. App’x 42 (2d Cir. 2016) (No. 15-1314), 2015 WL 7185051 11

Brief for SEC, <i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , No. 15-2821 (2d Cir. Apr. 8, 2016), 2016 WL 1426153	22, 23
Brief in Opposition, <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 588 (2016) (No. 16-142), 2016 WL 6519854	20
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , No. 16-142 (U.S. Mar. 29, 2017)	20
3 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries with Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803).....	3
